
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Friday, 3 September 2021 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Development Control Committee which will be held in 

the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Monday, 13 September 2021 at 10.00 

am. 
 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Development Control Committee 

 

Councillors: Councillor Jeff Haine (Chairman), Councillor Ted Fenton (Vice-Chair), Councillor Joy 

Aitman, Councillor Andrew Beaney, Councillor Rosa Bolger, Councillor Nathalie 

Chapple, Councillor Julian Cooper, Councillor Maxine Crossland, Councillor Merilyn 

Davies, Councillor Harry Eaglestone, Councillor Duncan Enright, Councillor Steve 

Good, Councillor David Jackson, Councillor Richard Langridge, Councillor Nick 

Leverton, Councillor Dan Levy, Councillor Lysette Nicholls, Councillor Alex Postan, 

Councillor Carl Rylett, Councillor Geoff Saul, Councillor Harry St John, Councillor 

Dean Temple, Councillor Alex Wilson and Councillor Ben Woodruff 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2021. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Consideration of Planning application to redevelop the Old Mill, Kingham as a 33 

bedroomed Hotel and ancillary facilities (Pages 7 - 38) 

 

Purpose 

To enable the Committee to re-consider the resolution of Uplands Area Planning Sub-
Committee to approve the application. 

 

Recommendation 

That the application be refused, in line with the recommendation in the annexed report. 

 

 

Page 2



1 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the Development Control Committee 

held via video conferencing at 12 noon on 

Monday 8 February 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Jeff Haine (Chairman); Ted Fenton (Vice Chairman); Richard Bishop, 

Owen Collins, Julian Cooper, Maxine Crossland, Merilyn Davies, Harry Eaglestone, 

Duncan Enright, Hilary Fenton, Steve Good, David Jackson, Nick Leverton, Neil Owen, 

Alex Postan, Carl Rylett, Geoff Saul and Harry St John. 

Also in attendance: Councillors Andy Graham and Dan Levy. 

Officers: Phil Shaw (Business Manager Development Management), Joan Desmond 

(Principal Planner), Andrea Clenton (Salt Cross (Garden Village) Programme Manager), 

Will Barton (Business Development Officer) and Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Senior 

Strategic Support Officer). 

8. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 September 

2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Langridge and there were no 

temporary appointments. 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest from Members or Officers relating to items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

11. UPDATE ON THE OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR SALT CROSS 

(20/01734/OUT) 

The Committee received and considered the report from the Principal Planner, Mrs 

Desmond which provided an update on the progr
[...]
ould be protected from future development; 

 Heights of buildings and number of storeys and how these could be managed by policy; 

 S106 provisions – if feedback could be provided to Parish Councils who may be best 

placed to appreciate what is covered and what may need amending; 

 A desire to see truly affordable homes built using modern methods of construction as 

they may not be achievable using current methods; 

Page 4



3 

 Potential for Park and Ride provision and use of public transport; 

 Land Value Capture; 

 The potential for any remaining land to be turned into a nature reserve and wildlife 

protection; 

 The importance of a Community Building to be included at an early stage, as per the 

Milton Keynes example; 

 Thames Water comments and drainage details, which officers advised were available on 

the website; and 

 An update on news of progress with the CCG. 

Mrs Desmond addressed the points raised and repeated that all parties needed to wait until 

the AAP had been judged by the Inspector.  She noted that some of the details being 

discussed were outside the scope of the outline planning application but all options 

including mix of houses, modes of transport and construction methods were being 

considered.  Members noted that a response from the Environment Agency on additional 

information submitted was awaited and the provision of healthcare was being looked into. 

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Development, Councillor Haine thanked officers for the 

report and for the opportunity for Members to note progress to date. 

RESOLVED: That the content of the report be noted. 

 

The meeting closed at 12.53 p.m. 

 

CHAIRMAN  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Development Control Committee:  

Monday 13 September 2021  

Report Number Agenda Item No. 4 

Subject Consideration of Planning application to redevelop the Old Mill, Kingham as 

a 33 bedroomed Hotel and ancillary facilities 

Wards affected Kingham, Rollright and Enstone (but with implications for all wards within the 

Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty) 

Accountable member Councillor Jeff Haine Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning;  

Email: Jeff.haine@westoxon.gov.uk   

Accountable officer Phil Shaw, Business Manager Development Management  

Tel: 01993 861687; Email: phil.shaw@publicagroup.uk 

Summary/Purpose To enable the Committee to re-consider the resolution of Uplands Area 

Planning Sub-Committee to approve the application. 

Annex Annex 1: Updated report in respect of application 20/01165/FUL 

Recommendation That the application be refused, in line with the recommendation in the 

annexed report.  

Corporate priorities  1. Climate Action: Leading the way in protecting and enhancing the 

environment by taking action locally on climate change and biodiversity 

2. Healthy Towns and Villages: Facilitating healthy lifestyles and better 

wellbeing for everyone 

3. A Vibrant District Economy: Securing future economic success through 

supporting existing local businesses and attracting new businesses to 

deliver the economic ambitions of the Local Industrial Strategy 

4. Strong Local Communities: Supporting and building prosperous and 

inclusive local communities 

Key Decision No 

Exempt No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

Consultation was undertaken on the planning application in accordance with 

usual guidelines and requirements  

 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. Members will be aware that under the scheme of delegation there is a provision that 

allows officers to refer a resolution of one of the sub committees to development 

control committee for final determination.  

1.2. The relevant provision sets out: Where recommendations on a planning application or 

proposal are not accepted by the Area Planning Sub-Committee, the right to withdraw 

the application or proposal for final determin
[...]
rest). They must also fairly and reasonably relate to the application concerned. 

2.4. However, what is critical to a proper assessment of this particular proposal is that before 

these more general balancing exercises are undertaken there is an additional series of 

tests that must be demonstrated to be passed arising from the location of the site in the 

AONB and the scale of the development and that, if failed, mean that the assessment 

identified above does not come into play as the scheme will essentially be ‘in principle’ 
unacceptable unless exceptional circumstances apply.  The correct balancing exercises are 

set out in the Officer report appended hereto. 

2.5. The key wording that gives effect to this balance as set out in the NPPF states: 

“ When considering applications for development within National Parks, the Broads and 
Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty, permission should be refused for major 
development other than in exceptional circumstances, and where it can be demonstrated 
that the development is in the public interest. Consideration of such applications should 
include an assessment of: 

(a) the need for the development, including in terms of any national considerations, and 
the impact of permitting it, or refusing it, upon the local economy; 

(b) the cost of, and scope for, developing outside the designated area, or meeting the 
need for it in some other way; and 

(c) any detrimental effect on the environment, the landscape and recreational 
opportunities, and the extent to which that could be moderated.” 

2.6. Whether an application is “major” is a matter for the decision maker, taking into account 

its nature, scale and setting, and whether it could have a significant adverse impact on the 

purposes for which the area has been designated or defined. In that regard the NPPF sets 

out that great weight should be given to conserving and enhancing landscape and scenic 

beauty in Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty which have 
[...]
roposal represents further ‘Disneyfication’ of the villages. The 

existing policy clearly needs further refining to show how the proposed economic 

interests are compatible with a) climate change targets, b) the local community 

interests so communities are not hollowed out, c) any extra employment is 

matched by housing and infra-structure contributions. Allowing a major 

development without any contribution for the local community or schools, or any 

Page 10



 

extra housing or accommodation for staff, or adequate parking for local staff, seems 

perverse. 

 There is no need for any Daylesford vehicle to be on the path at the Kingham end 
of it. They appear to be trying to establish a vehicle right-of-way to the detriment of 

footpath and bridleway users. West End, a quiet cul-de-sac in which children play, 

with cars parked on both sides of the road has a pinch-point bend where it joins 

West Street. The idea that this should be turned into a vehicle route from the Mill 

and Wild Rabbit to Daylesford is totally against the interests of the settled residents 

of Kingham. To use Section 106 money to benefit the applicant’s interests seems 

illegal. 

 Seeking advice as to the Council’s powers to ask the Committee to review the 

matter or whether the options are for locals (perhaps led by the Parish Council) to 

appeal the decision or seek judicial review. Confirm that a group are prepared to 

back the Parish Council (or take independent action) in seeking a judicial review 

should a decision as currently approved by the Uplands Committee be ratified. 

3. PLANNING REPORT 

3.1. In light of the threatened JR separate Planning and Legal advice was sought.  This 

examined the case put by the applicants, the officer report and the minutes and 

determined that there was no evidence that the committee had found reason that the 

scheme was not a major development and the only reference to what “exceptional” 

reason may justify an approval in such circumstances was that there was a pandemic. In 

that regard no appeals were found that approved development on that basis although one 
was found that advised the need to promote economic development as a result of the 

pandemic “did not justify allowing harmful development.” The apparent consensus of the 

committee that if refused it would mean the site would be developed as a housing estate 

“lacks the weight attached to the policy position relating to major development in the 
AONB and the rationale as to why they set aside the policy requirements.”  No public 

Interest justification had been raised and “the Upland Planning Committee in setting aside 
the advice of the Officers then failed to make it clear what their planning reasons and 
material consideration were in reaching a contrary decision and over-turning the officer 
recommendation, nor did they set out how they had applied weight to particular 
considerations in the context of a presumption against major development in the 
AONB.”  

3.2. The report concluded that the courts will make an assessment on the soundness of this 

decision on the basis of what a reasonable decision maker, properly directed, knowing 

the relevant facts would have done in reaching a decision. On the basis of the lack of a 

clearly justified sound planning reasons for their decision it is questionable that the 

decision is properly made and as such puts the Council at risk of a legal challenge. 

4. LEGAL REPORT 

4.1. In light of this finding legal advice was sought. This supported the conclusions above 

advising that “that the Council is at risk of an application for a Judicial Review of the 
Committee’s decision made on the 26th of July….. The grounds upon which an 
application could be made are that the Committee: 

1. Misdirected itself in law – I believe that this is a potential ground as both the 
Officer’s Report and the advice from the Business Manager – Development 
Management was extremely clear about the le
[...]
gard to the potential 

  cumulative impact of development in the locality;  

 ii)  Form a logical complement to the existing scale and pattern of development and/or the  

  character of the area; and be compatible with adjoining uses and not have a harmful  

  impact on the amenity of existing occupants. 

 iii)   Be compatible with adjoining uses and not have a harmful impact on the amenity of  

  existing occupants;  

 iv)   As far as is reasonably possible protect or enhance the local landscape and the setting of 

  the settlement/s; 

 v)   Not involve the loss of an area of open space or any other feature that makes an  

  important contribution to the character or appearance of the area;  

 vi)  Not be at risk of flooding or likely to increase the risk of flooding elsewhere;  

 vii)  Conserve and enhance the natural, historic and built environment;  

 viii)  In the AONB, give great weight to conserving landscape and scenic beauty and comply  

  with national policy concerning major development 

 

5.11 Policy E4 seeks to support tourism and leisure development which utilises and enriches the 

natural and built environment.  Proposals in the Cotswolds AONB should conserve and enhance 

the landscape quality and biodiversity of the area and support the objectives of the Cotswolds 

AONB Management Plan and Sustainable Tourism Strategy.  The design approach to the 

redevelopment scheme is influenced by the historic importance of the original mill building which 

it is intended to retain.   

 

5.12 On the basis of the policies outlined above and given the existing use of the site as a hotel (albeit 

presently unoccupied), the principle of the re-development of the site to provide new hotel 

facilities is considered to be acceptable.  The main issue relates to the scale of the proposed 

development, given its location within the Cotswolds AONB, which is addressed in more detail 

below.  The detail of the proposal is also assessed against the g
[...]
gnation. Policy CE11 of the Cotswolds 

AONB Management Plan 2018-2023 specifies that:  

 Any major development proposed in the Cotswolds AONB, including major infrastructure 
projects, should be 'landscape-led', whereby it demonstrably contributes to conserving and 
enhancing the natural beauty of the Cotswolds AONB and, where appropriate, to the 
understanding and enjoyment of its special qualities. This should include fully respecting and 
integrating the special qualities of the AONB into the planning, design, implementation and 
management of the development, from the very beginning of the development's inception. 

 

5.30 It is Officer opinion that the proposed development would have a harmful impact on the scenic 

beauty of the area and would fail to conserve and enhance the landscape.  The development 

would be visually intrusive with clear views from various public vantage points including the public 

right of way that passes through the site and beyond and from the adjoining roadside.  The 

amended plans do little to reduce this impact.  As identified by the LO, the scheme is likely to 

result in the loss of existing trees and hedgerow and would leave little space for adequate 

mitigation measures.  It is not considered that a Landscape-led Development approach has been 

adopted in this instance as advised by the Cotswold Conservation Board.  

 

 Impact on Heritage Assets 

 

5.31 The site adjoins the Kingham Conservation Area, and Officers are required to take account of 

section 72(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, as amended, 

which requires special attention to be paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the 

character or appearance of conservation areas which includes its setting.  Case law has established 

that such a provision requires the decision maker to give "considerable importance and weight" to 

the desirability of avoiding harm to heritage assets. Policy EH10 of the Local plan 
[...]
 railway bridge 

at Kingham Station would be much more beneficial to the local community and a better use of the 

contribution money requested by OCC.   Government Guidance on Planning Obligations clearly 

sets out however, that planning obligations must meet the following tests: 

 necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 

 directly related to the development; and 

 fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

 In respect of this development, OCC recognise that there is no current public transport service 

within walking distance of the development that would be suitable for the purpose of travel to 

work or which would be well used by guests to the site and that it is likely that due to the 

development's location, the vast majority of visitors and staff will travel to the site by private car.  

As such, a contribution towards improvements over the railway bridge is not considered to be 

justified in this instance and would fail to meet the necessary tests. 

 

5.52 There is not a completed S106 making provision for the required contribution or mitigation 

measures proposed.  As such the proposal conflicts with Policies OS5 and T3 of the Local Plan. 

 

 Conclusion 

 

5.53 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission be determined in accordance with 

the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

 

5.54 Benefits likely to be generated from the proposal are recognised including economic benefits to 

the local economy from the construction and operation of the hotel and associated facilities 

including the provision of jobs and the wider spending of future guests.  Nevertheless, the 

development comprises major development within the Cotswolds AONB and an exceptional 

circumstances case has not been made to justify this development which would have a significant 

adverse impact on the area's natural beauty and landscape including its heritage. Whilst the revised 

scheme addresses the harm to the setting of the non-designated heritage asset (Mill building) 

there are still concerns that the development would  harm the setting of the Conservation Area 

and no archaeological field evaluation has been carried out.  As such the development conflicts 

with adopted Local Plan policies and the NPPF and is thus recommended for refusal. 

 

6  RECOMMENDATION 

 

 

1.   The proposed development comprises major development within the Cotswolds AONB and no 

exceptional circumstances case has been made to justify this development which would have a 
Page 37



significant adverse impact on the area's natural beauty and landscape including its heritage. The 

development would also be of a disproportionate and inappropriate scale to its context and would 

not form a logical complement to the existing scale and pattern of development or the character 

of the area.  As such, the proposed development would conflict with Policies OS2, OS4, EH1 and 

BC1 of the adopted West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031, the West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

2016, the National Design Guide 2019, and the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF. 

 

2.   The scale, siting and design of the proposed development would have a harmful impact on the 

setting of the Kingham Conservation Area and the results of an archaeological evaluation have not 

been submitted in conflict with Policies EH9, EH10, EH11 and EH15 of the adopted West 

Oxfordshire Local  Plan 2031 and the NPPF. 

 

3.   The applicant has not entered into a legal agreement to provide the required 

contribution/mitigation measures to maximise opportunities for walking, cycling and public 

transport and towards promoting healthy communities.  As such the proposal is therefore also 

contrary to West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031 Policies OS5 and T3 and the relevant paragraphs 

of the NPPF.  

 

 

 

 

Page 38


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8. MINUTES
	9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS
	10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	11. UPDATE ON THE OUTLINE PLANNING application FOR SALT CROSS (20/01734/OUT)

	4 Consideration of Planning application to redevelop the Old Mill, Kingham as a 33 bedroomed Hotel and ancillary facilities
	Item 4 - Old Mill Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Development Control Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney at 10.00 am on Monday, 13 September 

2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Jeff Haine (Chairman), Ted Fenton (Vice-Chair),  Joy Aitman, Andrew Beaney, 

Julian Cooper, Maxine Crossland, Harry Eaglestone, Duncan Enright, Steve Good, Andy 

Graham, David Jackson, Nick Leverton, Dan Levy, Michele Mead, Lysette Nicholls, Elizabeth 

Poskitt, Alex Postan, Geoff Saul, Dean Temple and Alex Wilson. 

Officers:  Phil Shaw (Business Manager - Development Management), Claire Hughes (Business 

Manager – Corporate Responsibility), Amy Bridgewater-Carnall and Adrienne Frazer, Strategic 

Support Officers. 

1 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2021 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

2 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bolger, Davies, Langridge and 

Woodruff. 

 

Councillor Poskitt substituted for Councillor Chapple, Councillor Graham substituted for 

Councillor Rylett and Councillor Mead substituted for Councillor St John. 

3 Declarations of Interest  

During the course of the meeting, Councillor Good advised that he was the Council’s 

representative on the Cotswolds Conservation Board. 

4 Consideration of Planning application to redevelop the Old Mill, Kingham as a 33 bedroomed 

Hotel and ancillary facilities  

Prior to consideration of this item, the Chairman, Councillor Haine, advised that following 

receipt of correspondence relating to the meeting of the Uplands Committee, and having 

taken advice from the Monitoring Officer, he had decided to step down as Chairman for this 

item.  Councillor Fenton took the Chair in his capacity as Vice-Chairman.  Councillor Haine 

remained as a member of the Development Control Committee and addressed the meeting 

accordingly. 

The Committee received a report from the Business Manager – Development Management, 

Mr Shaw, which dealt with the consideration of a planning application to develop the Old Mill, 

Kingham as a 33 bedroomed hotel and ancillary facilities. 

Following a meeting of the Uplands Planning Sub-committee in July 2021, the Business Manager 

– Development Management had decided to refer the previously taken decision to the full 

Development Control Committee, as was his prerogative under the Council’s Scheme of 

Delegation.   

Mr Shaw introduced the report and provided clarification on the extant permission for five 

units on site, pre and post development and gave an overview of his reasons for calling the 

decision in to Committee.  It was noted that the Council had sought separate legal advice on 

the matter and there was no evidence that this application was not a major development.  In 



Development Control Committee 

13/September2021 

addition, the pandemic did not constitute exceptional circumstances.  For information, the 

legal advice received was detailed in section 4.1 of the report. 

The following people addressed the Committee: 

Mr Christopher Stockwell, objecting; 

Mr John Dewar, Kingham Parish Council, objecting; and 

Mr James Roberts, applicant, supporting. 

Councillor Leverton asked Mr Stockwell if the general opinion of Kingham resident’s had been 

collated via a survey.  Mr Stockwell advised that most residents had communicated their 

objections through the village Facebook group, other social media methods or via email to the 

Parish Council. 

Councillor Graham asked for clarification on the objection received from County Highways 

and it was noted that the Environment Agency had objected as per section 1.16 of the report. 

Mr Shaw continued with the presentation of the report and highlighted key areas including the 

objection from the Parish Council, the scale of the development in a village setting and an Area 

of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB), the significant amount of built form being introduced, 

the extant permission for five detached dwellings and the officer view that the development 

would be harmful to the character of the settlement. 

Whilst officers did not dispute that the site needed reinvestment, this was not felt to be 

suitable reason for approving major development in the AONB. The report detailed the 

Landscaping officer’s comments at 5.28 of the report, along with the opinion of the Cotswold 

Conservation Board at 5.29 and the Conservation Officer’s comments at section 5.36 of the 

report. 

Members were signposted to the detail in the report relating to the Exceptional 

Circumstances case, the Landscape Impact, the impact on Heritage Assets and the accessibility 

and highways issues. 

In summary, Mr Shaw reiterated his officer’s original recommendation of refusal for the 

reasons outlined on pages 37 and 38 of the document pack. 

Councillor Haine addressed the meeting and outlined the reasons why he did not agree with 

the officer’s recommendation.  He reminded Members of the reasons that a Judicial Review 

could be called and how he felt each application should be considered on a case by case basis.  

Councillor Haine proposed that the application be approved subject to an archaeological 

survey, appropriate conditions and a S106 agreement.  He explained that the reasons for going 

against officer recommendations were because the application accorded with paragraph 172 of 

the Local Plan; Note 55 of the NPPF; and Local Plan Policies OS1, OS2, OS3, OS4, E4, EH1, 

EH2 and EH3. 

The proposal was seconded by Councillor Postan who supported the application for a number 

of reasons, not least because he felt this was not major development.  He referred to the 

existing hotel on site with a similar number of bedrooms, the repairs required and the benefit 

the development would have on the residents of Kingham with regard to future employment 

opportunities.  Councillor Postan described how the ‘soft edge’ of Kingham could be managed 

using clever design and planting and suggested a routing order to ensure that deliveries were 

made at certain times of day. 

Mr Shaw urged caution with regards to the comments made relating to major development 

and reminded the meeting that this was a matter for the decision maker, as highlighted in 

paragraph 3.2 of the report.  He advised that the type of landscaping described would be 



Development Control Committee 

13/September2021 

difficult due to the layout of the site and he did not feel there was room for mitigating 

landscape schemes. 

Councillor Beaney agreed with previous speakers that this was not major development and he 

referred to footnotes 176 and 177 of the NPPF to evidence his decision.  He reiterated that 

there had been no technical objections, queried the comments made by the Cotswold 

Conservation Board and did not agree that the setting or nature of the development was 

major development.  He provided Members with examples of nearby applications where 

alternative officer views had been taken. 

Councillor Jackson addressed Members and advised that having looked again at the papers, and 

having heard the advice from officers he had been persuaded that this was a major 

development and there were no exceptional circumstances provided that had convinced him 

otherwise.  He therefore supported the officer recommendation of refusal. 

Councillor Good advised that he was still uncertain and he valued the experience of both the 

senior officer and the Chairman.  However, he did not feel that the Committee should be 

swayed by the potential risk of the cost of a judicial review. 

Councillor Graham felt that the potential financial impact on the Council should be 

considered, noted that the scheme fell within an AONB and no economic case existed other 

than for the benefit of the applicant.  He noted the number of serious objections and was 

disappointed that the applicant had not engaged with the Parish Council.  He felt there was no 

doubt this was major development and would impact on the openness of views.  He therefore 

agreed with officers and supported the recommendation to refuse permission. 

Councillors Saul and Enright both outlined their views with regards to the issue of major 

development.  Councillor Saul did not feel that he had been convinced of any exceptional 

circumstances that would apply and felt officers should be supported.  He felt the applicant 

should be invited to reapply for permission on a smaller scale. 

Councillor Enright also felt there was a solution to be found but had been persuaded by the 

officers that this was major development.  He felt that transport solutions also needed 

addressing. 

Councillor Cooper felt that judicial reviews could be tackled as long as good process had been 

followed, however, he did feel this application was major development.  He also referred to 

other, historical applications, located outside of the AONB and noted that this site had a 

higher grade of protection. 

Councillor Levy noted that two differing legal opinions had been presented and queried if a 

third should be sought.  However, he advised he was struggling to see a reason why this was 

not major development and therefore felt the officer recommendation and legal advice of the 

Council should be supported. 

Councillor Poskitt noted that major development was not just due to size but also the 

significance of a site.  She felt the views of the Kingham residents was interesting and noted 

that the infrastructure had unlikely changed for 50 years.  Following a query relating to access 

for emergency vehicles, Mr Shaw advised that no objection had been received directly from 

the Emergency Services. 

In response to a question from Councillor Graham, Members were advised that personal 

liability of Councillors did exist but only in relation to irrational decision making situations. 

Councillor Crossland felt that the argument was finely balanced, was mindful that the 

development could be a tourism asset and would add to rural employment.  However, whilst 



Development Control Committee 

13/September2021 

the design was good she felt it may not be in the correct location and was disappointed that 

there was insufficient room for landscaping. 

Councillor Temple referenced policy EH1 relating to brownfield sites and recognised that 

officers had worked hard to produce an acceptable application.  However, he was also mindful 

that this matter had been ongoing for some time, could leave a village in a beautiful area with a 

derelict building and wondered what the future may hold for the site if permission were not 

granted. 

The proposal to approve permission, contrary to officer’s recommendations and subject to an 

archaeological survey, appropriate conditions and a S106 agreement, was then put to the vote 

and was lost. 

Councillor Enright proposed that the application be refused, in line with officer’s 

recommendations, for the reasons outlined in the report.  This was seconded by Councillor 

Cooper. 

The Officer recommendation of refusal was then put to the vote and was carried for the 

reasons outlined below.  

Refused 

Reasons 

1. The proposed development comprises major development within the Cotswolds AONB 

and no exceptional circumstances case has been made to justify this development which 

would have a significant adverse impact on the area's natural beauty and landscape 

including its heritage. The development would also be of a disproportionate and 

inappropriate scale to its context and would not form a logical complement to the existing 

scale and pattern of development or the character of the area.  As such, the proposed 

development would conflict with Policies OS2, OS4, EH1 and BC1 of the adopted West 

Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031, the West Oxfordshire Design Guide 2016, the National 
Design Guide 2019, and the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF; 

 

2. The scale, siting and design of the proposed development would have a harmful impact on 

the setting of the Kingham Conservation Area and the results of an archaeological 

evaluation have not been submitted in conflict with Policies EH9, EH10, EH11 and EH15 of 

the adopted West Oxfordshire Local  Plan 2031 and the NPPF; and 

 

3. The applicant has not entered into a legal agreement to provide the required 

contribution/mitigation measures to maximise opportunities for walking, cycling and public 

transport and towards promoting healthy communities.  As such the proposal is therefore 

also contrary to West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031 Policies OS5 and T3 and the relevant 

paragraphs of the NPPF.  

 

The Meeting closed at 12.40 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 

N.B. After the Committee had closed, the applicant advised officers that they wished to 

withdraw their application and therefore, the application stood as withdrawn and no decision 

notice was issued. 

 


